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Introduction
In the RAN2 LS “Reply LS on R1-2308644 for CPP” [1], RAN2 requested feedback regarding the following:

	LS from R1-2310789
1. Overall Description:
RAN2 thanks RAN1 for the reply LS on PRU Procedures and for informing the agreement on CPP.
During the discussion in RAN2#123bis, RAN2 has following questions about RSCP/RSCPD:
· Question 1: Can the associated resource ID and resource Set ID in the report of RSCPD be different from the associated resource ID and resource Set ID in RSTD when UE report these measurements? The same question applies to RSCP and UE Rx-Tx time difference report. 
· Question 2: If answer of Q1 is yes, is the LOS/NLOS indication associated with the resource of RSCPD also required?
· Question3: For DL-TDOA, UE may provide up to 3 additional RSTD measurements per pair of TRPs. For CPP, is there any additional RSCP measurement per TRP or additional RSCPD measurement per pair of TRPs?
· Question4: On the indicated DL PRS resource set(s) occurring within indicated time window(s), is each indicated DL-PRS resourceSet associated with one indicated time window or multiple time windows?

2. Actions:
To RAN1 
ACTION: RAN2 respectfully asks RAN1 to give the feedback on these questions. RAN2 would update the specification according to the RAN1 feedbacks if necessary.
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Resource Ids for RSCPD and RSTD
	· Question 1: Can the associated resource ID and resource Set ID in the report of RSCPD be different from the associated resource ID and resource Set ID in RSTD when UE report these measurements? The same question applies to RSCP and UE Rx-Tx time difference report. 



The carrier phase based positioning standardization targets hybrid positioning where RSCP/RSCPD measurements are used together with legacy positioning measurements. For this reason, RSCP/RSCPD measurements are reported jointly with legacy measurements and they should be performed on the same DL PRS Resources (i.e. PRS Resource Set and PRS Resource ID).

Proposed Response 1: The associated resource ID and resource Set ID in the report of RSCPD needs to be the same as the associated resource ID and resource Set ID in RSTD when UE report these measurements. The same answer applies to RSCP and UE Rx-Tx time difference report.  

Associated LOS indication
	· Question 2: If answer of Q1 is yes, is the LOS/NLOS indication associated with the resource of RSCPD also required?




Measurements that are reported jointly (in the same NR-DL-TDOA-MeasElement) are subject to the same LOS/NLOS conditions, hence the existing nr-los-nlos-Indicator is valid for both the legacy measurement and the new RSCPD measurements.

Proposed Response 2: RSCP or RSCPD measurements that are reported together with legacy positioning measurements are subject to the same LoS/NLoS conditions.  Hence, the existing nr-los-nlos-Indicator applies to both the RSTD and the RSCPD measurement. 

Additional RSTDs
	· Question3: For DL-TDOA, UE may provide up to 3 additional RSTD measurements per pair of TRPs. For CPP, is there any additional RSCP measurement per TRP or additional RSCPD measurement per pair of TRPs?




Up to three NR-DL-TDOA-AdditionalMeasurementElements including RSTD can be reported. In addition to the RSTD measurement, it should be possible to report RSCPD for each additional measurement element. This is due to the fact that an RSCPD measurement performed on one PRS Resource with one TEG at a specific TimeStamp is not coherent with another PRS resource at another TEG and TimeStamp. 


Proposed Response 3: It should be possible to report RSCPD with each additional RSTD measurement. 


DL PRS resource set and CPP time windows
	·  Question4: On the indicated DL PRS resource set(s) occurring within indicated time window(s), is each indicated DL-PRS resourceSet associated with one indicated time window or multiple time windows?




In RAN1#114bis, the following agreement was made:

Agreement
Adopt the following changes to the previous agreement made in RAN1#114:
	Agreement
When an LMF requests the UEs, including target UE and PRU(s), to perform measurements on indicated DL PRS resource set(s) occurring within indicated time window(s)
· The duration of a time window can be configured as follows:
· {1, 2, 4, 6, 8, 12, 16} slots.
· the number of the time windows can be:
· {1, 2}
· FFS: {4, 8}
· the number of the indicated DL PRS resource set(s) per TRP within a time window can be {1, 2}:
· DL PRS resource sets across all TRPs are in one DL PFL
· FFS: For PRS bandwidth aggregation, an indicated DL PRS resource set refers to a combination of linked PRS resource sets
· The number of the indicated DL PRS resource set(s) for all TRPs should be the same
· Note: Different PRS resource sets and/or PFLs can be associated with different time windows
· Note: the signaling design for the indication of the DL PRS resource sets in the time windows is up to RAN2/RAN3.



According to the highlighted bullet different PRS resource sets can be associated with different time windows.  Hence, our understanding is that each indicated DL-PRS resourceSet is associated with one indicated time window.

Proposed Response 4: Each indicated DL-PRS resourceSet is associated with one indicated time window. 
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